900466586 09/18/2018

900466586

09/18/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM490437

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

ı				
l	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
l	SunTrust Bank		09/18/2018	BANK : GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

RECEIVING PARTY D	MIN
Name:	NN, Inc.
Street Address:	207 Mockingbird Lane
City:	Johnson City
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37604
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Autocam Corporation
Street Address:	4180 40th St., S.E.
City:	Kentwood
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49512
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN
Name:	Precision Engineered Products, LLC
Street Address:	110 Frank Mossberg Drive
City:	Atttleboro
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02703
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Polymetallurgical LLC
Street Address:	110 Frank Mossberg Drive
City:	Attleboro
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02703
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Lacey Manufacturing Company, LLC
Street Address:	110 Frank Mossberg Drive
City:	Attleboro
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS .

OP \$515.00 46

02703 Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE Matrix I LLC
Matrix LLLC
Viality 1220
110 Frank Mossberg Drive
Attleboro
MASSACHUSETTS
02703
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Trigon International LLC
110 Mossberg Drive
Attleboro
MASSACHUSETTS
02703
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
NN Life Services - Vandalia, LLC
4201 Little York Road
Dayton
OHIO
45414
Limited Liability Company: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4615999	IMC
Registration Number:	4615998	IMC
Registration Number:	4909181	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION
Registration Number:	4909182	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION INC
Registration Number:	2271974	NN
Registration Number:	4993741	NN
Registration Number:	4647530	W WHIRLAWAY CORPORATION
Registration Number:	4647531	WHIRLAWAY
Registration Number:	3161965	AEROMED
Registration Number:	4290033	PEP BE-ST PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	1039525	PMC
Registration Number:	5054561	LACEY
Registration Number:	1962922	LACEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.
Registration Number:	3685019	MICROPEP
Registration Number:	3180201	TRIGON INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	3212589	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2999530	AUTOCAM
Registration Number:	4379731	AUTOCAM
Registration Number:	1740888	AUTOCAM
Registration Number:	2898652	AUTOCAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@Cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2018

Total Attachments: 8

source=NN - 2nd LienTrademark IP Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=NN - 2nd LienTrademark IP Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=NN - 2nd LienTrademark IP Release [Executed]#page3.tif source=NN - 2nd LienTrademark IP Release [Executed]#page4.tif source=NN - 2nd LienTrademark IP Release [Executed]#page5.tif source=NN - 2nd LienTrademark IP Release [Executed]#page6.tif source=NN - 2nd LienTrademark IP Release [Executed]#page7.tif source=NN - 2nd LienTrademark IP Release [Executed]#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (REEL/FRAME 6382/0356)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of September 18, 2018 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by SunTrust Bank, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of each grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2018, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Administrative Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor executed and delivered a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of May 7, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 9, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6382/0356; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have fulfilled all Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), and the Agent agrees to release the grant of its lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title, and interest of the Grantors in the Trademark Collateral (as defined herein), and to reconvey any and all rights in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>") arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the applicable Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors, or the Grantors' authorized representatives to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office

and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency in order to memorialize the release of the lien on and security interest of the Trademark Collateral.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

> SUNTRUST BANK, acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders,

Name:

Garrett O'Malley

Title:

Managing Director

GRANTORS:

NN, INC. **AUTOCAM CORPORATION** PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS LLC POLYMETALLURGICAL LLC LACEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC **MATRIX I LLC** TRIGON INTERNATIONAL LLC NN LIFE SCIENCES – VANDALIA, LLC

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

Loan Party Owner	Country	Mark/Name	Ser./App. No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
NN, Inc.	US	IMC IMC	SN:86-005614	July 9, 2013	RN: 4615999	October 7, 2014
NN, Inc.	US	IMC and Design	SN:86-005611	July 9, 2013	RN: 4615998	October 7, 2014
NN, Inc.	US	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION	SN:86-005599	July 9, 2013	4,909,181	March 1, 2016
NN, Inc.	US	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION INC and Design	SN:86-005600	July 9, 2013	4,909,182	March 1, 2016
NN, Inc.	China	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION INC and Design	App. No. 1181606	August 19, 2013	RN: 1181606	August 19, 2013
NN, Inc.	EU	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION INC and Design	App. No. 1181606	August 19, 2013	RN: 1181606	August 19, 2013
NN, Inc.	US	NN	SN:75-493860	June 1, 1998	RN:2271974	August 24, 1999
NN, Inc.	US	NN and Design	SN:86-005594	July 9, 2013	4,993,741	July 5, 2016 Amended March 21, 2017
NN, Inc.	China	NN INC and Design	App. No. 1187838	August 19, 2013	1187838	August 19, 2013
NN, Inc.	EU	NN INC and Design	App. No. 1187838	August 19, 2013	1187838	August 19, 2013
NN, Inc.	US	W WHIRLAWAY CORPORATION and	SN:86-005606	July 9, 2013	RN: 4647530	December 2, 2014

	1	Design		Τ	1	
		Williams.				
NN, Inc.	US	WHIRLAWAY	SN:86-005608	July 9, 2013	RN: 4647531	December 2, 2014
NN Life Sciences-Vandalia, LLC, f/k/a DRT Medical, LLC	US	AEROMED	78642883	June 3, 2005	RN: 3161965	October 24, 2006
Precision Engineered Products LLC	US	PEP BE-ST PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS and Design	SN: 85-482619	November 29, 2011	RN: 4290033	February 12, 2013
		PEP BE-ST Disclaimer:				
		"PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS"				
Poly metallurgical LLC	US	PMC and Design	SN: 73-045957	March 6, 1975	RN: 1039525	May 18, 1976
Lacey Manufacturing Company, LLC	US	LACEY	SN: 86/923,330	February 29, 2016	RN: 5054561	October 4, 2016
Lacey Manufacturing Company, LLC	US	LACEY	SN: 74/591011	October 26, 1994	RN: 1962922	March 19, 1996
M atrix I LLC	US	MICROPEP (Stylized)	SN: 77-480441	May 21, 2008	RN: 3685019	September 22, 2009
Trigon International LLC	US	TRIGON INTERNATIONAL and Design Disclaimer:	SN: 78-731267	October 12, 2005	RN: 3180201 (Cancelled)	December 5, 2006
Tricon International II C	US	"INTERNATIONAL	, SN: 78-731511	October 12	RN: 3212589	Echmiow, 27
Trigon International LLC	03	Design Only	Join: 70-731311	October 12, 2005	(Cancelled)	February 27, 2007
Autocam Corporation	US	AUTOCAM	SN: 76-459344	October 18, 2002	RN: 2999530	September 27, 2005
Autocam Corporation	US	AUTOCAM autocam	SN: 85-807452	December 20, 2012	RN: 4379731	August 6, 2013
Autocam Corporation	US	AUTOCAM and Design	SN: 74-209066	September 30, 1991	RN: 1740888	December 22, 1992

		aut@cam			
Autocam Corporation	US	AUTOCAM and	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	RN: 2898652	November 2,
		Design	2002		2004
		cul⊚cam			

RECORDED: 09/18/2018